No. 689, A.]

[Published May 4, 1891.

# **CHAPTER 337.**

AN ACT to amend section 10, of chapter 177, of the laws of 1889, entitled, "An act to amend sub-chapter 12, of chapter 164 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, and relating to sewers and sewerage in the city of Chippewa Falls."

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 483, A.]

[Published April 27, 1891.

# **CHAPTER 338.**

AN ACT to amend section 2513 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 200, laws of 1879, as amended by chapter 378, laws of 1887, relating to the municipal court of Milwaukee county.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2513 of the revised statutes Amends sec-of Wisconsin, as amended by chapter 200, of the tion 2518, revis-ed statutes 1818 laws of 1879, and as amended by chapter 378 of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 2513. The salary of said salaries, costs judge shall be three thousand six hundred dollars per annum; of said clerk, three thousand dollars per annum; and of said deputy clerk, eighteen hur dred dollars per annum; all payable monthly at the end of each month, by the city of Milwaukee. The fees of the clerk, witnesses, jurors, sheriffs, other officers and taxable costs of suit, shall be the same as in circuit courts except that in cases that would otherwise be cognizable by a justice of the peace, the costs shall be paid in criminal prosecution, in the name of the

state, by the county; and in city prosecutions by the city, when not otherwise collected, upon the certificate of the clerk as in circuit courts.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 22, 1891.

No. 464, A.]

#### [Published May 4, 1891.

# CHAPTER 339.

AN ACT for the preservation of trout in the waters of Osceola creek in Polk county, Wisconsin.

#### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No person shall, for the period of three years from the taking effect of this act, in any manner, catch, kill or take from the creek called and known as Osceola creek, the outlet of Osceola lake, and running through sections thirty six, twenty-five, twenty three, twenty six and twenty-seven, in township thirty three north, ranges eighteen and nineteen west, in Polk county, state of Wisconsin, any brook or speckled trout; provided, any person owning or managing a portion of said Osceola creek, exclusively for the propagation, hatching or raising for family use or for market, of brook or speckled trout, shall not be subject to the provisions or penalties of this act.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than ten nor more than fifty dollars, for each and every offense, together with all costs of prosecution, and stand committed to the common jail of said county until such fine and costs are paid, or until otherwise discharged by law. Justices of the peace, in and for said Polk

Not to be caught for three years.

Penalty.